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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

LED LIGHT SOURCE CHARACTERISTICS -
Part 2: Design parameters and values

FOREWORD

tion to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technic
ly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as "IEC Puablication(s
ation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject
prticipate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental'organizatio
e IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organ
brdization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organi

rmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an int
hsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representatiof
tted IEC National Committees.

ublications have the form of recommendations for international (Use and are accepted by IEQ
ittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to’ensure that the technical contg
ations is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for_the ‘way in which they are used ¢
erpretation by any end user.

er to promote international uniformity, IEC National \Committees undertake to apply IEC Py
arently to the maximum extent possible in their national*and regional publications. Any divergenc
C Publication and the corresponding national or re@ional publication shall be clearly indicated in

elf does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide {
Ement services and, in some areas, access.to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsib
s carried out by independent certification badies.

ers should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

bility shall attach to IEC or its dirgctors, employees, servants or agents including individual ex
ers of its technical committees:and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property d
damage of any nature whatsqgever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal
ses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any
ations.

on is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publi
Ensable for the cofrect application of this publication.

Faws attention.tosthe possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the |
(s). IEC takés-no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed paten
t thereof (As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent
e required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not
est information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.ie
ot{be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

| Reports,
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pations.

Prnational
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the latter.
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c.ch. IEC

IEC 63356-2 has been prepared by subcommittee 34A: Electric light sources, of IEC technical
committee 34: Lighting. It is an International Standard.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2022. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) a new Clause 6 for circular LED modules with a circular light emitting surface for spot
lighting has been added;

b) a new Clause 7 for LEDni modules with a rectangular shape and a circular light emitting
surface has been added.
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

34A/2405/FDIS 34A/2412/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

ert-was—drafted—in dance—wihSOHEC Direstives—Pa —ahd—developed in
nce with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement;)gvailable
at wwwliec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed~by |EC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications.

A list off all parts in the IEC 63356 series, published under the general title’ LED light source
characteristics, can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will'\remain unchanged puntil the
stability| date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec:ch in the data relatefl to the
specificl[document. At this date, the document will be
e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn, or

e reviged.

IMPORTANT - The "colour inside" logo on the cover page of this document indicates
that it pontains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understInding
of its ¢ontents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.
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LED LIGHT SOURCE CHARACTERISTICS -

Part 2: Design parameters and values

1 Scope

This part of IEC 63356 specifies design parameters and design values of an LED light source
or related interface characteristics.

NOTE 1 |Interface characteristics can cover interfaces between the LED light source and the luminalre or the
controlgeqr, or the LED light source and additional attachments.

NOTE 2 |[Interfaces can be related to for example electrical, mechanical, or optical aspects.

This dogument does not cover interchangeability between products from-different LED light
source manufacturers.

NOTE 3 [Interchangeability is covered by IEC 63356-1.

Lamp caps and lampholders specified in the IEC 60061 series)are not within the scopg of this
documepnt.

Complignce criteria relating to parameters in this document are covered by:

e IECB2031:—"', LED modules — Safety requiréments, or;
e |EC B3554:—2, LED lamps — Safety requifements, or;

e |ECB3555:—3, LED light sources — Performance requirements.
2 Normative references

There afe no normative references in this document.

3 Terms and definitions
For the purposes-of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.

ISO and |ECJmaintain terminology databases for use in standardization at the fpllowing
addressles:

e |EC Electropedia: available at https://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: available at https://www.iso.org/obp

3.1

thermal interface material

TiM

material with specified thermal conductivity assembled between an LED module and a luminaire
to enable improved heat dissipation

1 Third edition under preparation. Stage at the time of publication IEC CCDV 62031:2024.
2 First edition under preparation. Stage at the time of publication IEC CCDV 63554:2024.

3 First edition under preparation. Stage at the time of publication IEC CCDV 63555:2024.
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4 Overview and common information

4.1 General

Dimensions are specified at a temperature of (25 + 5) °C, unless otherwise specified.
All values of dimensions that omit an explicit unit indication are in millimetres.

4.2 Numbering system

Products that have comparable interfaces are grouped in separate clauses.

5 Regtangular LED modules with undefined light emitting surface

NOTE Cjause 5, including LED module demarcations specified in 5.3.2 through 5.3.19, is takef)from Zhaga Book 7
Edition 1.f.

5.1 General

Rectandular LED modules with undefined light emitting surface((LES) are intended to be
mounted in a luminaire. Figure 1 illustrates an example of/,an LED module-lyminaire
combination. In this example the luminaire holds two LED modules. In practice, a lumingire can
hold any number of LED modules.

| Optional luminaire optics |

LED module LED module

| Luminaire |
IEC

Figure 1 — Example of a luminaire with two LED modules

The luminaire typically features luminaire-optics which shape the light output of the LED
module(s).

5.2 Mechanicalreferences

The reférenceplane and the reference point of an LED module, including (optional) [TIM are
defined|in/Eigure 2. Dimensions are specified relative to either the reference poinf or the
reference-planeunlessindicated-otherwiseMereover—dimensionsarespeeifiedto-inelude the

thickness of the TIM (if present).
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A-A

Z-axis LED module
TIM (optional)

AN
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Reference point
! P Reference plane

o {\ _______ tep-

Y-axis X-axis

AT-

=T

Figurg 2 — Positions of the reference point and the reference plane of the LED module

53 L
5.3.1

Subclay
The LEI

The intg

of a luminaire should cross. The hashed area indicatesimits for the inclusion zone

module

Unless
circumfe
minimur]

NOTE
holes.

n

If the LH
LED mg
height A

5.3.2

The dedignationAot this category is 'L6W6'.

The LEI

ED module categories
General

se 5.3 specifies a number of LED module categories that are_identified by a desi
D module demarcations of these LED module categories are’specified in 5.3.2 tg

ntion of the demarcation model is to visualize restricted areas or volumes that

design and the exclusion zone for luminaire design.

stated otherwise, all holes are available and for each hole at least 25 %
brence of the hole is present in the LED>module. The demarcation model spec
h diameter of the mounting holes at.a'specified position.

typical designs the diameter of thesé holes can be larger allowing for a tolerance on the posit

D module is applied in combination with a TIM, this material is defined to be p3
dule. Thus, the total height of the module and TIM should not exceed the m
[ (see 5.3.2 to 5.3.49).

L6W6

D module demarcation of the L6W6 category is defined in Table 1 and Figure 3

gnation.
5.3.19.

no part
for LED

of the
fies the

ion of the

rt of the
aximum

Table 1 — LED module demarcation of the L6W6 category

Dimension Value
L 60
w 60
H 20
a 48
b 48
M 20
P 35
Dc 4,3
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ac

y
A

{9

Z-axis

H

i Reference plan

Y _Z

Referénce point

[

A
Y

Y-axis

X-axis

o)
b
M
|
|

A
Y

NOTE The top drawing shows the detail X.

Figure 3 — LED module demarcation of the L6W6 category
The X-axis and Y-axis are the symmetry axes for the outline and the mounting holes.

5.3.3 L14W2

The designation for this category is 'L14W2".

The LED module demarcation of the L14W2 category is defined in Table 2 and Figure 4.
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Table 2 — LED module demarcation of the L14W2 category

Dimension Value
L 140
w 24
H 20
a 110
b 18,4
d 15
Dc 4,3
NI
X | :
I
A
T
\i
Z-axis. Reference plang
Reference point
X Y-axis
' & Jany
A N AN
= <
X-pxis
y D fan
A (. \y
-l d -
. al2 i al2 _
A L >
- - IEC
NOTE Tpevop drawing shows the detail X.

Figure 4 — LED module demarcation of the L14W2 category

The X-axis and Y-axis are the symmetry axes for the outline and the crosshair lines of the
mounting holes.

5.3.4 L28W2

The designation for this category is 'L28W2'.

The LED module demarcation of the L28W2 category is defined in Table 3 and Figure 5. The
two mounting holes at the bottom of the diagram of Figure 5 are optional.
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Table 3 — LED module demarcation of the L28W2 category

Dimension Value

L 280
w 24
H 20

a 125

b 18,4

e 4,3

2 e
x 1
|
A ! X
:: J
A | .
Z-axis/ Reference plane’
Reference point
X Y—axls\\l X-axis |
A DA >< 0 v P 4
vy [V bl o & X ® L
al2 al2
- a |l a -
-¢ L -
1§C
NOTE The top drawing shows the detail X.
Figure 5 — LED module demarcation of the L28W2 category
The X-aixigis-the symmetry axis for the outline and the crosshair lines of the mounting|holes.

The Y-axis is the symmetry axis for the outline and mounting holes.

5.3.5 L28W4

The designation for this category is 'L28W4'.

The LED module demarcation of the L28W4 category is defined in Table 4 and Figure 6.
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Table 4 — LED module demarcation of the L28W4 category

- 13—

Dimension Value
L 281
w 41
H 20
a 110
b 31
Dc 4,3

@c

Y
A

Q

Ref
X-axis

erence plane

4

Z-axis -~ Reference point
Y-axis
N

/ ¢

A

>
> <t

L

NOTE Tpe top drawing shows the detail X.

Figure 6\.—)LED module demarcation of the L28W4 category

Y

The X-axis is the symimetry axis for the outline and the crosshair lines of the mounting

The Y-ais is- the symmetry axis for the outline and mounting holes.

5.3.6 28We

holes.

The designation for this category is 'L28W®6'.

The LED module demarcation of the L28W®6 category is defined in Table 5 and Figure 7.
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Table 5 — LED module demarcation of the L28W6 category

Dimension Value
L 281
w 61
H 20
a 91
b 40
dc 4,3
d 11
e 15

L
X ‘ B

<

v

Z-axis — . /(
Y-axis Reference point Reference plane
A X7 X-axis

Y
A

IEC

NOTE Thpe top.drawing shows the detail X.

— _rigure 7 — tED modute demarcation of the t28W6é category
The X-axis is the symmetry axis for the outline and the crosshair lines of the mounting holes.
The Y-axis is the symmetry axis for the outline and the leftmost and rightmost mounting holes.

5.3.7 L28W28

The designation for this category is 'L28W28'.

The LED module demarcation of the L28W28 category is defined in Table 6 and Figure 8.
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Table 6 — LED module demarcation of the L28W28 category

Dimension Value
L 281
w 281
H 20
a 222
b 180
Dc 4,3
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NOTE The top drawing shows the detail X.

Figure 8 — LED module demarcation of the L28W28 category
The X-axis and Y-axis are the symmetry axes for the outline and the mounting holes.

5.3.8 L38W38

The designation for this category is 'L38W38".

The LED module demarcation of the L38W38 category is defined in Table 7 and Figure 9.
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Mounting holes not being in the corners of the LED module are optional.

Table 7 — LED module demarcation of the L38W38 category

Dimension Value
L 381
w 381
H 20
a 371,9
al 21,3
b 67,2
Dc 4,3



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1b80ad3ff344cbbf2bbf149eee497d65

- 18 — IEC 63356-2:2024 © |EC 2024

gc

y
A

X |
i
|
) | |
f |
Reference point Z-axis Reference plane
gc _ .
T Y-axis X-axis
A
A
=
y
B A
‘ &)
< \i
A
s ’ |
T A S
A
- A
Y .
< A
A
9
y
> 0'1 - a -
- L -
B o IEC

NOTE The top drawing shows the detail X.

Figure 9 — LED module demarcation of the L38W38 category
The X-axis is the symmetry axis for the outline and the mounting holes.

The Y-axis is the symmetry axis for the outline and the crosshair lines of mounting holes.
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5.3.9 L56W56

The designation for this category is 'L56W56".
The LED module demarcation of the L56W56 category is defined in Table 8 and Figure 10.

Table 8 — LED module demarcation of the L56W56 category

Dimension Value
L 562
w 562
H 20
a 503
b 461
D 4,3
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Figure 10 — LED module demarcation of the L56W56 category

The X-axis and Y-axis are the symmetry axes for the outline and the mounting holes.
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5.3.10 L56W2

- 21 -

The designation for this category is 'L56W2".

The LED module demarcation of the L56W2 category is defined in Table 9 and Figure 11. The

four mounting holes at the bottom of the diagram of Figure 11 are optional.

Table 9 — LED module demarcation of the L56W2 category

Dimension Value
L 560
H 20
a 125
b 18,4
d 30
Je 4.3
N
X 1k
Y
Sl X

Y-axis

Reference plane

14
b

|
|
Z-axis /"
Reference point
a /
|
T

3 RIS,

_9_3’0_

d

L

NOTE Tpetop drawing shows the detail X.

Figure 11 — LED module demarcation of the L56W2 category

The X-axis is the symmetry axis for the outline and the crosshair lines of the mounting holes.

The Y-axis is the symmetry axis for the outline and mounting holes.

5.3.11 L56W4

The designation for this category is 'L56W4"'.

The LED module demarcation of the L56W4 category is defined in Table 10 and Figure 12.
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Table 10 - LED module demarcation of the L56W4 category

Dimension Value
L 561
w 41
H 20
a 110
b 31
dc 4,3
d 61
2 <
X |
|
Y
x |
A Z-axis — %
Reference point Reference plane
Y-axis X-axi
X . —a axis
X ® X - X ®
N a 7 ¥
y ' ° & ®
. a . a e d | a . a _
= gl i i bl D =
- L -

IEC
NOTE The top drawing shows the detail X.

Figure 12—LED module demarcation of the L56W4 category
The X-akis is the symmetry axis for the outline and the crosshair lines of the mounting|holes.
The Y-ais is the-symmetry axis for the outline and mounting holes.

5.3.12 | L112W2

The designation for this category is 'L112W2".

The LED module demarcation of the L112W2 category is defined in Table 11 and Figure 13.
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Table 11 — LED module demarcation of the L112W2 category

Dimension Value
L 1120
w 24
H 20
a 125
b 18,4
dc 4,3
d 30
e 155
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Figure 13 — LED module demarcation of the L112W2 category

The X-axis and Y-axis are the symmetry axes for the outline and the mounting holes.
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5.3.13 L115W2

The designation for this category is 'L115W2".
The LED module demarcation of the L115W2 category is defined in Table 12 and Figure 14.

Table 12 — LED module demarcation of the L115W2 category

Dimension Value
L 1150
w 24
H 20
a 125
b 18,4
dc 4,3
d 30
e 155
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Figure 14 — LED module demarcation of the L115W2 category

The X-axis and Y-axis are the symmetry axes for the outline and the mounting holes.
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5.3.14 L140W2

The designation for this category is 'L140W2".
The LED module demarcation of the L140W2 category is defined in Table 13 and Figure 15.

Table 13 — LED module demarcation of the L140W2 category

Dimension Value
L 1400
w 24
H 20
a 125
b 18,4
dc 4,3
d 30
e 155
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Figure 15 — LED module demarcation of the L140W2 category

The X-axis and Y-axis are the symmetry axes for the outline and the mounting holes.
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5.3.15 L145W2

The designation for this category is 'L145W2".
The LED module demarcation of the L145W2 category is defined in Table 14 and Figure 16.

Table 14 — LED module demarcation of the L145W2 category

Dimension Value
L 1450
w 24
H 20
a 125
b 18,4
dc 4,3
d 30
e 155
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Figure 16 — LED module demarcation of the L145W2 category

The X-axis and Y-axis are the symmetry axes for the outline and the mounting holes.
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5.3.16 L30W1

The designation for this category is 'L30W1".

The LED module demarcation of the L30W1 category is defined in Figure 17.
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Figure 17 — LED module demarcation of the L30W1 category

The X-axis and Y-axis are the symmetry axes for the outline.
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5.3.17 L58W1

The designation for this category is 'L58W1".

The LED module demarcation of the L58W1 category is defined in Figure 18.
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Figure 18 — LED module demarcation of the L58W1 category

The X-axis and Y-axis are the symmetry axes for the outline.
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5.3.18 L115W1

The designation for this category is 'L115W1".

The LED module demarcation of the L115W1 category is defined in Figure 19.
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Figure 19 — LED module demarcation of the L115W1 category

The X-axis and Y-axis are the symmetry axes for the outline.
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5.3.19 L145W1

The designation for this category is 'L145W1".

The LED module demarcation of the L145W1 category is defined in Figure 20.
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Figure 20 — LED module demarcation of the L145W1 category

The X-axis and Y-axis are the symmetry axes for the outline.
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6 Circular LED modules with a circular light emitting surface for spot lighting

NOTE CI

ause 6 is taken from Zhaga Book 10 Edition 1.2.

6.1 General

LED modules with a circular light emitting surface (LES) and having high luminance typically
used in spot lighting applications are intended to be fixed to a luminaire heat sink by means of
screws. The LED modules specified in this Clause 6 comprise a single inseparable unit and are
intended to be installed and replaced by skilled persons only.

The circular LES dlameter speC|f|cat|ons are given in Table 15 for each LES designation. The

applicat
LED mg
LES dis

Tab

6.2 M

|Ight O tr.lut dl\)tllbutl\lll IO rJIIIIIUI Il‘y Lulllbultlﬂll, tu Ullubl\; Ium:na:rc Cpt:cs tU \)I"ape an
on-specific light distribution independent to that of the LED module. Clause.6>gpecifies
dules having either a 35 mm (D35) or 50 mm (D50) outer diameter andcfive different
meters categorized as LES6.3, LES9, LES13.5, LES19 or LES23.. The cpmplete
designation of these LED modules comprises both the outer diameter and the LES gategory
designation (e.g. D35-LES6.3).
e 15 — LES category specifications for circular LED modulées for spot lighting
LES category designation LES diameter
mm
LES6.3 4,5<@<6,3
LES9 6,3<@<9,0
LES13.5 9,0<@<13,5
LES19 13,5 <@ <19,0
LES23 19,0 < @ < 23,0
echanical references
brence plane and the reference point of an LED module with respect to (optiopal) TIM

The refg
are spe
module.
unless
compres

Dimensions are specified relative to either the reference point or referenc
ndicated otherwise. Moreover, dimensions are specified with TIM (if pre
bsed state.

cified in Figure 21 and illustrated in Figure 22 for a D50 (50 mm outer diamefr) LED

plane,
sent) in
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Section A-A
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axis point
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IEC

‘e 21 — Positions of the reference point and reference plane of the LED mqgdule

IEC

Figure 22 — Positions of the reference point, plane and axis
for the LED module (example for D50 category)
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6.3 Mechanical interface of the LED module
6.3.1 LED module demarcation
6.3.1.1 General

The LED module demarcations are specified in 6.3.1.2 and 6.3.1.3.

No part of the LED module (excluding the interconnect) crosses the boundaries of the LED
module demarcation and no part of the luminaire (excluding the interconnect) crosses the
boundaries of the LED module demarcation. The demarcation models include positions and
shape for screw hole clearances.

If the LED module is applied in combination with a thermal interface material,(.tge TIM is
considefed to be part of the LED module. Thus, the total height of the LED modw@ nd of the
TIM (while compressed according to instructions from the LED module manuf ﬁbrer) does not
exceed |the maximum height specified in 6.3.1.2, Figure 23, dimension H_(D35 catefgory) or
6.3.1.3,[Figure 24 (D50 category). <’,)
e

S

D35 LHD modules have a demarcation according to the dx@ing in Figure 23 and with
dimensipns according to Table 16. o

6.3.1.2 D35 LED module demarcation

Key \Q/

(RP) Reference plane

(X) Reference X-axis. This is a symmetry axis for the complete model.
(Y) Reference Y-axis. This is a symmetry axis for the complete model.
(2) Reference Z-axis

(P) Reference point

The blue area indicates the inclusion limit zone for the LED module and the exclusion limit zone for the luminaire.

Figure 23 — Drawing of the demarcation of a D35 LED module
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6.3.1.3
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specifie

Jc See

6.3.2
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Table 16 — Dimensions of D35 LED module demarcation

Dimension Value
mm
D4 35
B 25
ac 3,15
H 4,0

d in Figure 24.

— D50 LED module-demarcation

52

7 s

NN |

SO\ - -

Electrical

ihterconnect

T.able 17: Maximum inner OCA diameter

250,25

D modules including the electrical interconnect are contained within the. dim

IEC

ensions

Figure 24 — Drawing of the demarcation of the D50 LED module

Optics contact area

The optics contact area (OCA) is used as a mechanical reference plane for luminaire optics.
For illustration, the optics contact area of a D35 (35 mm) LED module is shown in Figure 25.
The inner diameter of the OCA for each light emitting surface (LES) category of an LED module
is contained within the limit specified in Table 17. The minimum outer diameter of the OCA
depends on the size category of the LED module. The height of the OCA is denoted Hgca.
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IEC 6335

For D35
(i.e. nom
features

screw heads) are allowed to extend abovethe OCA. The height of the OCA (Hpcp) fal
the rande specified in Table 18.

For D50

section [A-A and Figure 26. The outer diameter of the OCA is measured at the heigh

plane st
features

range glven in Table 18-
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Optics contact area

IEC

Table 17 — Maximum inner OCA diameter

LES category @OCA, ..
mm
LES6.3 11,67
LES9 13,67
LES13.5 19,17
LES19 2372
LES23 26,2

modules, the minimum outer diameter-of‘the OCA is the outer diameter of the
inal 35 mm). All the module surface_is used as the OCA. The OCA of the LED
mounting holes and can also show@additional recessed features. No such featu

modules, there is a fixed\minimum outer diameter of the OCA, as shown in Fi

rface which extends\between the diameters J28,4 and Q¢ in Figure 26. No me
protruding from(the OCA are allowed. The height of the OCA (Hpca) falls w

module
module
res (e.g.
s within

jure 24,
t of the
chanical
thin the

IEC

Jc See Table 17: Maximum inner OCA diameter

Figure 26 — Dimensions of OCAs for a D50 category
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Table 18 — Minimum and maximum OCA heights

LED module category OCA height
Hoca
mm
D35 3,0 to 4,0
D50 3,510 4,0

Requirements on screw holes

—DB35-modute

D modules have either counterbored screw holes or countersunk screw holes.
e LED module manufacturer specifies the screw type for which the LED mog
signed in the product literature.

metry of the screw holes is such that a screw compliant withrthe specificatio
cturer's product literature fits in the screw hole and the maximim-height of the a
bdule and screws) is less than or equal to the height of the!lOCA (Hycp)-

D50 module

re no requirements on screw holes for D50 LED~medules.

LED module electrical interconnect
D35 module

re no requirements for the electricallinterconnect of D35 LED modules.

D50 module

rical interconnect is placed symmetrically with respect to the LED module X-a
2). The interconnect does not exceed the maximum outline given in Figure 24.
t will have a width<ef'maximum 14 mm and a maximum length (in plugging dire

Luminaire exclusion limits for electrical interconnects

D35:module

n either
ule has

n in the
5sembly

Xis (see
fa plug
ction) of

ny wires exiting.the module are within the electrical interconnect shown in Figlire 24.

o

There a

re‘do luminaire exclusion limits for electrical interconnects of D35 LED module

6.3.5.2

D50 module

The luminaire design provides adequate space for an electrical connection as specified in

6.3.4.2.

In addition to this exclusion limit for electrical interconnects, the thickness of connection wires

is taken

into account.
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6.3.6 Inner feature

LED modules can contain any kind of mechanical "inner feature" shown as the dense hatched
area of Figure 27, such as light mixing elements, mechanical holding elements, or electrical
insulation elements. Within the diameter @¢ shown in Figure 27 and specified as JOCA in
Figure 25 for D35 and Jc specified in Figure 24 for D50, the LED module can contain any kind
of mechanical "inner feature". Any such mechanical "inner feature" does not exceed the height
b as specified in Table 19 and shown in Figure 27. The inner feature may contain an extension
of the OCA or even an OCA of smaller size.

If the LED module has a cover above one or more LEDs, then the cover does not exceed 20 mm
measured from the reference plane (see Figure 21).

IEC
Figure 27 — Maximum inner feature outlines

Table 19 — Maximum height b of inner feature

LES category D35 LED module D50 LED module
mm mm
LES6.3 4,0
LES9 4,0 5,0
LES13.5 4,0 5,5
LES19 6,4
LES23 7,2

6.3.7 Luminaire mechanical properties

The mopfule mounting surface of the luminaire has a diameter greater than the demprcation
diameter (see Figure 23’ and Figure 24) with means for screwing the LED module (e.g. M3
threads |or holes forsself-cutting screws) at points corresponding to the LED module gepmetry.

7 LEDni modules with a rectangular shape and a circular light emitting sjurface

Z el £ =21 " b d O = e 49
NOTE dUST 715 IdRCIT TTUTIT Z1TTayd DUUR TZ TUTUUIT T.9.

71 General

Non-integrated LED modules (LEDni modules) specified in this Clause 7 are intended to be
mounted on a heat sink by means of a holder and to be connected to a separate electronic
controlgear. These LEDni modules and holders are intended to be installed and replaced by
luminaire manufacturers or skilled persons only.

The LEDni modules in Clause 7 have circular light emitting surfaces (LES) that comply with the
diameter specifications given in Table 20 for each LES designation. The light output is
essentially Lambertian to enable the luminaire optics to shape the application's desired light
distribution.

The complete designation of these LEDni modules comprises both the category designation
(see 7.3 and Table 21) and the LES category designation (e.g. C28x28-LES6.3).
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Table 20 — Circular LES category specifications for LEDni modules

LES category designation LES diameter
mm
LES6.3 45<0<6,3
LES9 6,3<@=<9,0
LES13.5 9,0<@=<13,5
LES19 13,6 <@<19,0
LES23 19,0 < @ < 23,0
LES30 23,0 <@ < 30,0

7.2 W™

The reference plane and the reference point of an LEDni module are shown in Fi

Dimens

indicated otherwise.

Figure
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hse (ofyan LEDni module with recessed corners, the area of these recessed cd
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uch that
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rners is
both the

X-axis

o AL : £ 4 £ o1 P ) et 3 ! -
MU ure 1=dAls dIt dACsS O SyITHnely O e LEUTIT TIoduie DOradcer. 111e 111¢C

reference point is where the X-axis and the Y-axis cross.
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1 Reference point

Figure 29 — Definition of the LEDni module border and mechanical references

7.3 M

This do
where
C24x24

LED array outline
IEC

echanical interface of the LEDni module

cument specifies seven LEDni module categories identified ‘by a designation
V' is the LEDni module width and L is the LEDni module length. The designat
C28x28, C20x24, C19x19, C16x19, C13.5x13.5 and.‘C12x15. For each ¢

categories, the following are specified:

e the ¢

utline of the LEDni module;

e the
e the
e the

NOTE T
are given

For eac
emitting
LES30.
are spe

e the
plac

osition and size of the minimum contact areas;
eight of the PCB;

osition and size of the minimum mounting holes or recessed corners.

hese mounting holes or recessed corners-afejoptional but if they are present, the dimensional spe
in7.4.3and 7.4.4.

N LEDni module category specified in this document, one or more of the follow,

surface (LES) diameters'can be used: LES6.3, LES9, LES13.5, LES19, L
For each combination of an LEDni module category and an LES diameter, the f
Cified:

nclusion limit zone (¢yeep-in) being the area on the PCB where components
2d;

e the position ahd size of the maximum contact areas.

7.4 L

EDni-module outlines

CWwxL,
ons are
f these

tifications

ng light
FS23 or
bllowing

can be

7.4.1

Gehneral

Mounting features such as holes or recessed corners are optional for LEDni modules specified
in Clause 7. However, if they are present, then the relevant demarcation zones for the LEDni
module outline are specified in 7.4.3 and 7.4.4. LEDni modules in the C24x24 and C28x28
categories can have mounting holes. However, LEDni modules in the C20x24, C19x19, C16x19,
C13.5x13.5 and C12x15 categories are too small to accommodate mounting holes but can have
recessed corner mounting features. Table 21 details the dimensions of each LEDni module
category specified in 7.4.2, 7.4.3 and 7.4.4. The dimensional quantities in Table 21 are as

follows:

e W: width of the LEDni module;

o [L:le
[ DW:

ngth of the LEDni module;
width of the demarcation zone;

e S,: hole centre offset from the y-axis;
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. Sy: hole centre offset from the x-axis;

e gH: hole diameter;

—44 —

e D,: electrical contact offset from the y-axis;

. Dy: electrical contact offset from the x-axis;
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e L, min: minimum length of each side of an LEDni module electrical contact area;

. Lp*: length of each side of the overlap area for an LEDni module electrical contact.

Table 21 — Values of dimensions for LEDni module categories?

LEDn[ w L D, S, S, oH D, D, L, min Lt
module
category mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mmn mm
designation
C28x28 28,0 28,0 0,2 11,4 11,4 3,1 11,1 11,1 2,0 1,7
C24x214 24,0 24,0 0,2 9,4 9,4 3,1 9,1 941 2,0 1,7
C20x244 20,0 24,0 0,2 - - - 9,1 7.1 2,0 1,7
C19x1[9 19,0 19,0 0,2 - - - 7,525 7,525 1,75 1,45
C16x1[9 16,0 19,0 0,2 - - - 7,525 6,025 1,75 1,45
C13.5x13.5 13,5 13,5 0,2 - - - 5,25 5,25 1,3 1,3
c12x15 12,0 15,0 0,2 - - < 5,6 4,1 1,6 1,3
28 The jvalues in this table are nominal values. The number ‘0f digits behind the comma does not dgfine the
requfred accuracy.
7.4.2 LEDni modules without mounting-features
The outline of an LEDni module not having mounting holes or recessed corners is cantained
within tHe demarcation zone indicated by the green area in Figure 30. The values of diménsional

quantiti¢s for each LEDni module category are given in Table 21.

i

i

W (-Dy

A

Y

X-axis

IEC

Figure 30 — Demarcation model for the outline of an LEDni module
without mounting features
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7.4.3 LEDni modules with mounting holes

The outline of an LEDni module having mounting holes is contained within the demarcation
zone indicated by the green area in Figure 31. Only LEDni modules in the C24x24 or C28x28
categories can have mounting holes. At the same time the LEDni module does not overlap with
the zones for the mounting holes in the demarcation model indicated by the red areas in
Figure 31. The values of dimensional quantities for each LEDni module category are given in
Table 21.

) H(2
Y-axis le 2 )

L

] :){I-._r
/ | A\ &
— !
oyl B D~ _
:l: i X-axis

IEC

Figure 31 — Demarcation model for the outline of an LEDni module
having mounting holes

7.4.4 LEDni modules with recessed corners

The oufline of an LEDni module having recessed corner features is contained within the
demarcation zone indicated by the green area in Figure 32. LEDni modules in the £20x24,
C19x19| C16x19,)C13.5x13.5 and C12x15 categories can have recessed corners. The values
of dimefsionalquantities for each LEDni module category are given in Table 21.
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Figure 32 — Demarcation model for the outline of an LEDni
module having recessedycorners

ption and area for the electrical.contacts of the LEDni module are as spe
3 with values of dimensional quantities given in Table 21.
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z
Ql 2,2 (2%)
2 } [ 1,55 (2x)
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cified in

7.5.2

(29

Figure 33 — Location of the electrical contacts for LEDni modules

Minimum contact size

The contact areas of an LEDni module completely cover the round cornered square as specified
in Figure 34 with values of dimensional quantities given in Table 21.
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RO,5

IEC

Figure 34 — Minimum size contact area for LEDni module electrical contacts

7.5.3 Contact overlap area

The elettrical contact areas of the LEDni module completely cover the overlap ‘aréas shown in
Figure 35 with values of dimensional quantities given in Table 21. The position“and size of the
overlap @rea for the electrical contacts are indicated by the green areas in_kigure 35. The centre
of the oyerlap areas coincides with the position indicated by D, and Dy

Y-axis

- 2x@9
Ly* (2%)
—

Y

IEC
Figure 35— Overlap area for the electrical contacts of LEDni modules

7.5.4 Maximum electrical contact area

The positien—and—size—of-the—maximum—electrical-contactareas—are—indicated—by—the green
shading in Figure 36 with dimensional quantities for each LEDni module category given in
Table 21 and LES category given in Table 22. The electrical contacts of the LEDni module
under test are completely within these areas. PCB tracks which function as live parts are only
allowed in the inclusion limit zone area indicated by yellow shading in Figure 36 and in the
maximum electrical contact area (green shaded areas in Figure 36).
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X-axis

IEC

Figure 36 — Maximum electrical contact area for LEDni modules

7.6 PICB thickness

The thidkness of the printed circuit board (PCB) is in the range 1,0/mm £ 0,15 mm.

7.7

The pos

shown
categor
with the

of symni

nclusion limit zone

by the yellow area in Figure 37 with dimensional quantities for each LEDni
and LES category given in Table 22. The,centre of this inclusion limit zone c

any fealure that protrudes above the PCB4op surface. PCB tracks and contact areas

conside

red as features that fall in this category.

ition and size (¢yeep-in) Of an inclusion limit.zone for LEDni module compong¢nts are

module
bincides

mechanical reference point (see Figure\28). The reference X-axis and Y-axis are axes
etry of the inclusion zone. Outside this inclusion zone, the LEDni module does not have

are not

IEC

Figure 37 — Inclusion limit zone for LEDni module components


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1b80ad3ff344cbbf2bbf149eee497d65

IEC 63356-2:2024 © |EC 2024 - 49 —

Table 22 — Inclusion limit zone values of dimension ¢ygep.in
by LEDni module and LES category

LEDni module category LES category
LES6.3 LES9 LES13.5 LES19 LES23 LES30
C28x28 8,3 mm 11,0 mm 15,5 mm 21,0 mm 25,0 mm 25,8 mm
C24x24 8,3 mm 11,0 mm 15,5 mm 21,0 mm 21,1 mm
C20x24 8,3 mm 11,0 mm 15,5 mm 17,8 mm X X
C19x19 8,3 mm 11,0 mm 15,5 mm 16,8 mm X X
C16x19 8,3 mm 11,0 mm 13,8 mm 13,8 mm X X
C13.5x13.5 8,3 mm 11,2 mm 11,2 mm X X X
C12x15 8,3 mm 9,8 mm 9,8 mm X X X
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CARACTERISTIQUES DE SOURCE LUMINEUSE A LED -
Partie 2: Parameétres et valeurs de conception

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commissiom Etectrotechnique mtermationate ({EC ) estune organisatiom mondtate de normatisation gomposée
de I'epsemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'IlEC). L'IEC a_pour objet de
favoriger la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les_donjaines de
I'électficité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'IEC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes“idternjtionales,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au~public (PAS) et des
Guidep (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d’études, aux
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les orggnisations
internfitionales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lEC{ participent égaldment aux
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), gelon des
conditjons fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les dgcisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniqdes-représentent, dans la mesure du
possiljle, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les €omités nationaux de I'lEC intéressés
sont réprésentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sonft agréées
commg telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les effotts)raisonnables sont entrepris afin |que I'lEC
s’assyre de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; 'IEC ne peut pas étre tenue respopsable de
I’éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans |e but d’encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Cemités nationaux de I'lEC s’engagent, danjs toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les_Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications pationales
et réglionales. Toute divergence entre toute Publication de I'lEC et toute publication nationale ou |régionale
corregpondante doit étre indiquée en termes clairs dans ces dernieres.

5) L’IEC |elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation'dé conformité. Des organismes de certification ind¢pendants
fournigsent des services d’évaluation de conhformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux mgrques de
conformité de I'lEC. L’IEC n’est responsable_d’aucun des services effectués par les organismes de cqrtification
indép¢gndants.

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s’assurergu’ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

7) Aucurle responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mapdataires,
y compris ses experts particuliers’ et les membres de ses comités d’études et des Comités nationaux de I'lEC,
pour tput préjudice causé encas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage d¢ quelque
naturg que ce soit, directe ou/indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les|dépenses
découjant de la publication’ ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication) de I'lEC,
ou aulcrédit qui lui est\accordé.

8) L’attenmtion est atiir€€ sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L’utilisation de publications
référehcées est\obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’IEC [attire I’attention sur le fait que la mise en application du présent document peut entrainer I'utilisption d’un
ou de(plusieurs brevets. L'IEC ne prend pas position quant a la preuve, a la validité et a I'applicabilité de tout
droit de propriété revendiqué a cet égard. A la date de publication du présent document, I'lEC n’avai{ pas regu
notification qu’un ou plusieurs brevets pouvaient étre nécessaires a sa mise en application. Toutefois, il y a lieu
d’avertir les responsables de la mise en application du présent document que des informations plus récentes
sont susceptibles de figurer dans la base de données de brevets, disponible a I'adresse https://patents.iec.ch.
L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets.

L'IEC 63356-2 a été établie par le sous-comité 34A: Sources lumineuses électriques, du comiteé
d’études 34 de I'lEC: Eclairage. Il s’agit d’'une Norme internationale.

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 2022. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) un nouvel article 6 relatif aux modules a LED circulaires avec une surface
électroluminescente circulaire pour I’éclairage par spots a été ajouté ;
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b) un nouvel article 7 relatif aux modules a LEDni de forme rectangulaire avec une surface
électroluminescente circulaire a été ajouté.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
34A/2405/FDIS 34A/2412/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langlie employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.
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CARACTERISTIQUES DE SOURCE LUMINEUSE A LED -

Partie 2: Parameétres et valeurs de conception

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de I'|EC 63356 spécifie les paramétres et valeurs de conception d’'une source
lumineuse a LED ou les caractéristiques d’interface associées.

NOTE 1
luminaire

NOTE 2

Le prég

fabricanlts de sources lumineuses a LED.

NOTE 3

Les cul
domain

Les critd

documepnts suivants:

e |EC
e |EC
e |EC

2 Réflérences normatives

Le prés

3 Tern

Pour leg

Les caractéristiques d'interface peuvent couvrir les interfaces entre la source lumineuse)a
ou I'appareillage, ou entre la source lumineuse a LED et d’autres accessoires.

Les interfaces peuvent étre liées, par exemple, a des aspects électriques, mécaniques-ou optiq

ent document ne couvre pas linterchangeabilité entre les produits de d

L’interchangeabilité est couverte par I'lEC 63356-1.

ts de lampes et les douilles spécifiés dans la série {EC 60061 ne font pas p
d’application du présent document.

pres de conformité relatifs aux parameétres duprésent document sont couvertg

62031:—1, Modules & LED — Exigences-de sécurité, ou;
63554:—2, Lampes LED — Exigencés de sécurité, ou;

63555:—3, Sources de lumiére hED — Exigences de performances.

bnt document ne centient aucune référence normative.

mes et définitions

besoins-du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s’appliquent.

L’1SO ef

LED et le

es.

fférents

artie du

par les

RIEC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre

Litilisées

en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

e |EC
e |SO

1

Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse https://www.electropedia.org/

Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse https://www.iso.org/obp

Troisieme édition en préparation. Stade au moment de la publication IEC CCDV 62031:2024.

2 premiere édition en préparation. Stade au moment de la publication IEC CCDV 63554:2024.

3 Premiére édition en préparation. Stade au moment de la publication IEC CCDV 63555:2024.
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3.1

matériau d’interface thermique

TIM

matériau présentant une conductivité thermique spécifiée, assemblé entre un module a LED et
un luminaire pour améliorer la dissipation de la chaleur

Note 1 a I'article: L’abréviation "TIM" est dérivée du terme anglais correspondant "thermal interface material".
4 Vue d’ensemble et informations communes

4.1 Généralités

Les dimensions sont spécifiees a une température de (25 + 5) °C, sauf spécification,cgntraire.

Toutes les valeurs des dimensions fournies sans indication explicite d’unité sont)exprimées en
millimétfes.
4.2 Systéme de numérotation

Les prodluits dont les interfaces sont comparables sont regroupés dans des articles digtincts.

5 Modgdules a LED rectangulaires a surface électroluminescente non définie

NOTE L|Article 5, y compris les démarcations des modules a LED_spécifiées de 5.3.2 a 5.3.19, est tiré gdu Livre 7
de Zhagal| édition 1.7.

5.1 Généralités

Les modules a LED rectangulaires a surface gélectroluminescente non définie (LES, en| anglais
light enlitting surface) sont destinés a étrezmontés dans un luminaire. La Figure 1 illistre un
exemple de combinaison module a LED-luminaire. Dans cet exemple, le luminaire conti¢nt deux
moduleg a LED. Dans la pratique, undluminaire peut maintenir autant de modules a UED que
nécessgire.

I Optiques de luminaire facultatifs I

Module a LED Module a LED

| Luminaire |

IEC

Figure 1 — Exemple de luminaire avec deux modules a LED

Le luminaire est généralement équipé d’optiques de luminaire qui fagonnent le flux lumineux
du ou des modules a LED.

5.2 Références mécaniques

Le plan de référence et le point de référence d’un module a LED, y compris du TIM (facultatif),
sont définis a la Figure 2. Sauf indication contraire, les dimensions sont spécifiées par rapport
au point de référence ou au plan de référence. De plus, les dimensions sont spécifiées de sorte
ainclure I'épaisseur du TIM (le cas échéant).
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Figu

5.3 Clatégories de modules a LED

5.3.1

Le para

une désignation. Les démarcations des modules a LED de ces\Gatégories sont spéci
5.3.2 ay 5.3.19.

L'object
convien
la zone
du lumir

Sauf mg
la circo
spécifie

NOTE D
certaine t

Siun TI
a LED.
maxima

5.3.2

La désig

Axe Z Module a LED
TIM (facultatif)

T
i
Point de réfé
1 oint de reterence Plan de référence
A B R R ) A
|

AxeY Axe X

\
AN

re 2 — Position du point de référence et du plan de référence du module a

Généralités

Jraphe 5.3 spécifie un certain nombre de catégories de modules a LED identif|

f du modele de démarcation est de visualiseryJes zones ou volumes restrei
gu’aucune partie d’'un luminaire ne traverseslLa zone hachurée indique les i

aire.

ntion contraire, tous les trous sont disponibles, et pour chaque trou, au moins
hférence du trou sont présents _dans le module a LED. Le modéle de dém
le diametre minimal des trous de montage a une position donnée.

ans les conceptions classiques,.Je diametre de ces trous peut étre plus grand, afin de perm
blérance sur la position des frous.

M est associé au module a LED, ce matériau est défini comme faisant partie du
Ainsi, il convient(que la hauteur totale du module et du TIM ne dépasse pas la
e H (voir 5.3,2.8)5.3.19).

L6W6

nation*pour cette catégorie est "L6W6".

LED

ées par
fices du

nts qu’il
nites de

d’inclusion de la conception du module a LED et la zone d’exclusion de la comception

D5 % de
arcation

ettre une

module
hauteur

La démarcation du module a LED de Ta catégorie L6WG6 est définie dans Te Tableau 1 et la
Figure 3.
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Tableau 1 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L6W6

Dimension Valeur
L 60
W 60
H 20
a 48
b 48
Iy 20
P 35
O 4,3
> 2C
X |
|
Axe Z
T \ f Plan de référence
! Z
- P > Point de référence
XL
A ’Yg';:\,' S
A s "{_"—I__'
sl
¥
4 i Axe X
2| als ———l———
1
Y ]
i
P
N

A

NOTE Le dessin du haut montre le détail de X.

IEC

Figure 3 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L6W6

Les axes X et Y sont les axes de symétrie pour le contour et les trous de montage.
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5.3.3 L14W2

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L14W2".

La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L14W2 est définie dans le Tableau 2 et la
Figure 4.

Tableau 2 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L14W2

Dimension Valeur
L 140
H 20
a 110
b 18,4
d 15
Je 4.3
ot 9C | o
X | h
Seteat i 0%

T
\
Axe Z Plan de référence
Point de référence
X (o AxeY
A RN / D
A N AN
= e}
Axe X
y D D
\ (N (N
-l d |-
- al2 i al2 _
-< L o
o - IEC

NOTE Le dessin du haut montre le détail de X.

Figure 4 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L14W2

Les axes X et Y sont les axes de symétrie pour le contour et les lignes de réticule des trous de
montage.
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5.3.4 L28W2

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L28W2".

La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L28W2 est définie dans le Tableau 3 et la
Figure 5. Les deux trous de montage en bas du schéma de la Figure 5 sont facultatifs.

Tableau 3 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L28W2

Dimension Valeur
L 280
H 20
a 125
b 18,4
Je 4,3

! 9C | o
A

Axe Z Plan de référence

Point de référence

X § Axe Y \| Axe X ‘
AR R IR ILIGIRRRIIRIIEI|
v | AT X & % b &
a2 a2
- a L a L
- L >

IEC

NOTE Le dessin du haut montre le détail de X.

Figure 5 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L28W2
L’axe X est 'axe de symétrie pour le contour et les lignes de réticule des trous de montage.

L’axe Y est I'axe de symétrie pour le contour et les trous de montage.
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5.3.5

L28W4

— 63 —

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L28W4".

La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L28W4 est définie dans le Tableau 4 et la

Figure 6.
Tableau 4 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L28W4
Dimension Valeur
L 281
H 20
a 110
b 31
Jc 4,3
> 2C o
X ‘
SRR
A ;
E |
Y /
Axe Z ) s Plan de réfdrence
Point de référence
Axe Y
\‘> Axe X
A 4 X X & o ¢ < P
\ / @
2| o |l O A SO A S X ol a S A S A S ol B o O S -
A
\
a - -
L L B

NOTE Le dessin du haut montre le détail de X.

L’axe X est 'axe de symétrie pour le contour et les lignes de réticule des trous de montage.

Figure 6 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L28W4

L’axe Y est I'axe de symétrie pour le contour et les trous de montage.

5.3.6

L28W6

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L28W6".

IEC
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La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L28W6 est définie dans le Tableau 5 et la
Figure 7.

Tableau 5 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L28W6

Dimension Valeur
L 281
w 61
H 20
a 91
L 4n
Jc 4,3
d 11
e 15

ot 9C | o
X

<

T )\.@ b

Y

2xe$ Point de référence Plan de référence/
Xe Y ~ /Axe X

/

X
} s / ‘
2| o O - f

\i
A

A
Y

IEC
NOTE Le dessin du haut montre le détail de X.

Figure 7 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L28W6
L’axe X est 'axe de symétrie pour le contour et les lignes de réticule des trous de montage.

L’axe Y est I'axe de symétrie pour le contour et les trous de montage le plus a gauche et le plus
a droite.

5.3.7 L28W28

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L28W28".
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La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L28W28 est définie dans le Tableau 6 et la
Figure 8.

Tableau 6 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L28W28

Dimension Valeur
L 281
w 281
H 20
a 222
I 1Qn
Dc 4,3

Plan de référence
\i
T N
i o Ny
ﬁiz $ Point de référence  Axe X
\
A A
X KT
A 3
= e
Y e
Y
< a >
-< L -

IEC

NOTE Le dessin du haut montre le détail de X.

Figure 8 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L28W28
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Les axes X et Y sont les axes de symétrie pour le contour et les trous de montage.

5.3.8 L38W38

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L38W38".

La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L38W38 est définie dans le Tableau 7 et a la

Figure 9.

Les trous de montage situés ailleurs que dans les angles du module a LED sont facultatifs.

Tableau 7 — Démarcation dumodule 3 LED de la cate’go;ie L38W38

Dimension Valeur
L 381
w 381
H 20
a 371,9
al 21,3
b 67,2
Dc 4,3
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w20 14
X |
j ___@__
i
Y |
™| | |
N g 4
Point de référence Axe Z Plan de référence
BC o
A
X A
/ 5
| W R °
Y
° A
A
A °
X Y
A
b I e oo e oo e oot et e tetetetetetetetotetete, e, NS |
= 1 °
Y
B }
Y &
\ SN °
X x& Y
O A
Y .
SRS
\i
NN
Y )>
- at - a -
- L -
- o IEC
NOTE Le‘déssSin du haut montre le détail de X.

Figure 9 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L38W38
L’axe X est 'axe de symétrie pour le contour et les trous de montage.
L’axe Y est 'axe de symétrie pour le contour et les lignes de réticule des trous de montage.

5.3.9 L56W56

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L56W56".

La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L56W56 est définie dans le Tableau 8 et a la
Figure 10.
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Tableau 8 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L56W56

Dimension Valeur
L 562
w 562
H 20
a 503
b 461
dc 4,3
! 9C | o
X0 ]
i
Plan de référence
v | /
- TR |
A
Axez/
Axe Y Point de référence Axe X
T
Iy N \
/// \\\ &,’5\/
[ i
\\/& %

A
Y

IEC

NOTE Le dessin du haut montre le détail de X.

Figure 10 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L56W56
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Les axes X et Y sont les axes de symétrie pour le contour et les trous de montage.

5.3.10 L56W2

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L56W2".

La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L56W2 est définie dans le Tableau 9 et a la
Figure 11. Les quatre trous de montage en bas du schéma de la Figure 11 sont facultatifs.

Tableau 9 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L56W2

Dimension Valeur
L 560
w 24
H 20
a 125
b 18,4
d 30
dc 4,3
ol 2C o
: |
z <T’@“
\
= | | - |
A
Axez —7
Point de référence Plan de réféfence
Axe Y — Axe X
Y v ,LX | | | | \
3 e e R SO IF O X ] S T
2 < REEERA ; ; !
WA Va8 g e o
A A
a2 a2 al2 al2
- L -
I

EC

NOTE Le dessin du haut montre le détail de X.

Figure 11 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L56W2
L’axe X est 'axe de symétrie pour le contour et les lignes de réticule des trous de montage.

L’axe Y est 'axe de symétrie pour le contour et les trous de montage.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=1b80ad3ff344cbbf2bbf149eee497d65

- 70 - IEC 63356-2:2024 © |EC 2024

5.3.11 L56W4

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L56W4".

La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L56W4 est définie dans le Tableau 10 et a la
Figure 12.

Tableau 10 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L56W4

Dimension Valeur
L 561
H 20
a 110
b 31
Jc 4,3
d 61
ot 9C | o
X ‘
m’_:_f

T , \
A Axe Z
Point de référence Plan de référence
AxeY Axe X
X T
B |
A = - EE = + = = - =
RN y /
1 |
Y y o L) X X @ ® X x 3
< a >l a D . a >l a -
-t L -

IEC

NOTE Le dessin du haut montre le détail de X.

Figure 12 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L56W4
L’axe X est I'axe de symétrie pour le contour et les lignes de réticule des trous de montage.
L’axe Y est 'axe de symétrie pour le contour et les trous de montage.

5.3.12 L112W2

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L112W2".

La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L112W2 est définie dans le Tableau 11 et a
la Figure 13.
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Tableau 11 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L112W2

Dimension Valeur
L 1120
w 24
H 20
a 125
b 18,4
dc 4,3
d 30
e 155
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NOTE Le dessin de gauche montre le détail de X.

Figure 13 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L112W2

Les axes X et Y sont les axes de symétrie pour le contour et les trous de montage.
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5.3.13 L115W2

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L115W2".

La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L115W2 est définie dans le Tableau 12 et a
la Figure 14.

Tableau 12 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L115W2

Dimension Valeur
L 1150
H 20
a 125
b 18,4
Dc 4,3
d 30
e 155
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Figure 14 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L115W2

Les axes X et Y sont les axes de symétrie pour le contour et les trous de montage.
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5.3.14 L140W2

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L140W2".

La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L140W2 est définie dans le Tableau 13 et a
la Figure 15.

Tableau 13 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L140W2

Dimension Valeur
L 1400
H 20
a 125
b 18,4
Dc 4,3
d 30
e 155
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Figure 15 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L140W2

Les axes X et Y sont les axes de symétrie pour le contour et les trous de montage.
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5.3.15 L145W2

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L145W2".

La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L145W2 est définie dans le Tableau 14 et a
la Figure 16.

Tableau 14 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L145W2

Dimension Valeur
L 1450
H 20
a 125
b 18,4
Dc 4,3
d 30
e 155
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Figure 16 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L145W2

Les axes X et Y sont les axes de symétrie pour le contour et les trous de montage.
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5.3.16 L30W1

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L30W1".

La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L30W1 est définie a la Figure 17.
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Figure 17 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L30W1
Les axes X et Y sont les axes de symétrie pour le contour.

5.3.17 L58W1

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L58W1".
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La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L58W1 est définie a la Figure 18.
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Figure 18 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L58W1
Les axes X et Y sont les axes de symétrie pour le contour.

5.3.18 L115W1

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L115W1".
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La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L115W1 est définie a la Figure 19.
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Figure 19 — Démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L115W1
Les axes X et Y sont les axes de symétrie pour le contour.

5.3.19 L145W1

La désignation pour cette catégorie est "L145W1".

La démarcation du module a LED de la catégorie L145W1 est définie a la Figure 20.
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